

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

No. 16-9541

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY CLARK, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**STEPHEN B. INGERSOLL
2038 PINE STREET
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70118**

**G. BEN COHEN*
BLYTHE TAPLIN
636 BARONNE STREET
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70113
(504) 529-5955
bcohen@thejusticecenter.org**

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The BIO Does Not Dispute That There Is A Split Amongst The Circuits Regarding Whether The “Findings” Prerequisite To Imposition Of The Death Penalty Must Be Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	1
II. The BIO Does Not Contest That the Standards of Decency Have Evolved Since <i>Tison v. Arizona</i>	3
III. The BIO Does Not Contest that there is a Split Amongst the Lower Courts on How to Review Allegations of Extraneous Juror Influence, But Instead Argues that Louisiana’s Standard Was Met in this Case.	4
IV. The BIO Does Not Dispute That Petitioner Was Left With The Choice Of Waiving Counsel And Representing Himself, Or Being Saddled With A Lawyer Who Would Concede His Guilt Over His Objection.	5
Conclusion	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , No. 1150640, 2016 WL 5817692 (Ala. Sept. 30, 2016).....	2
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 866 A.2d 351, 360 (Pa. 2005)	2
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , No. SC12-1947, 2016 Fla. LEXIS 2305 (Fl. Oct. 14, 2016).....	2
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 450, 460 (Nev. 2002)	2
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 835 A.2d 1105, 1151-52 (Md. 2003).....	2
<i>Olsen v. State</i> , 2003 WY 46, 67 (Wyo. 2003)	2
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 415 (2008).....	2
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430, 434 (Del. 2016)	2
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258, 268 (Ind. 2004).....	2
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	passim
<i>State v. Belton</i> , No. 2012-0902, 2016 WL 1592786 (Ohio Apr. 20, 2016)	2
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 126 P.3d 516, 534 (N.M. 2005)	2
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 694 N.W.2d 124, 145 (Neb. 2005)	2
<i>State v. Nunley</i> , 341 S.W.3d 611, 626 n.3 (Mo. 2011).....	2
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915, 946 (Ariz. 2003)	2
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> , 266 Conn. 171, 242 (2003).....	2
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253, 259-61 (Mo. 2003)	2
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256, 266 (Colo. 2003)	2

Other Authorities

Filson v. Tarango, 16-1000 (Petition for Certiorari, State of Nevada)..... 4

Florida v. Hurst, 16-998 (Petition for Certiorari, State of Florida)..... 2
